# ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



# THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 9) ORDER, 2019

# STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

# 2019, No. 24

[Published in the C<sub>i</sub>ficial Gazette Vol. XXXIX No. 30 dated 9<sup>th</sup> May, 2019.]

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda, by Noel F. Abraham, Acting Government Printer — By Authority, 2019.

300-5.19

[Price \$2.25]

The Prevention cf Terrorism (Security Council Resolution) (Amendment) (No. 9) Order, 2019.

2019, No. 24

3

## ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

## THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 9) ORDER, 2019

## ARRANGEMENT

## Order

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement.
- 3. Amendment of Schedule

### THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 9) ORDER, 2019

### 2019, No. 24

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 9) ORDER made in exercise of the powers contained in section 4 of the Prevention of Terrorism Act 2005, No. 12 of 2005 which authorises the Minister of Foreign Affairs to make such provision as may appear to him to be necessary or expedient to enable the measures of the United Nations Security Council 1267 Sanctions Committee to be effectively applied in Antigua and Barbuda.

### 1. Short title

This Order may be cited as the Prevention of Terrorism (Security Council Resolution) (Amendment) (No. 9) Order, 2019.

### 2. Commencement

The Order shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 30th day of April, 2019.

### 3. Amendment of Schedule

### The Schedule is amended by revoking the entity designated as—

ODi.160 Name: 1: FETHI 2: BEN HASSEN 3: BEN SALEM 4: AL-HADDAD script): الاحداد سالم Name (original ڊ ن ح سن ب ن ف تحی Title: na Designation: na DOB: a) 28 Jun. 1963 b) 28 Mar. 1963 POB: Tataouene, Tunisia Good quality a.k.a.: a) Fethi ben Assen Haddad b) Fathy Hassan al Haddad Low quality a.k.a.: na Nationality: Tunisia Passport no: Tunisian number L183017, issued on 14 Feb. 1996 (expired on 13 Feb. 2001) National identification no: na Address: a) Number 184 Via Fulvio Testi -Cinisello Balsamo (MI), Italy b) Number 1 Via Porte Giove – Mortara (PV), Italy (Domicile) Listed on: 17 Mar. 2004 (amended on 26 Nov. 2004, 20 Dec. 2005, 21 Dec. 2007, 25 Jan. 2010, 16 May 2011) Other information: Italian Fiscal Code: HDDFTH63H28Z352V. Review pursuant to Security Council resolution 1822 (2008) was concluded on 30 Jul. 2009. INTERPOL-UN Security Council Special Notice web link: www.interpol.int/en/notice/search/un/1417054.

2019, No. 24

Made the 30th day of April, 2019.

# Hon. E. P. Chet Greene,

Minister responsible for Foreign A, fairs, Immigration & International Trade.